

No. 17-204

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

APPLE INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

ROBERT PEPPER, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF ACT | THE APP ASSOCIATION
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT
OF PETITIONER**

BRIAN SCARPELLI

Counsel of Record

JOEL THAYER

ACT | THE APP ASSOCIATION
1401 K Street, NW, Suite 501

Washington, DC 20005

(517) 507-1446

bscarpelli@actonline.org

jthayer@actonline.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

283125



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Ninth Circuit Factually Ignoring the Procompetitive Agency-Sale Relationship App Developers Have with App Stores Fatally Skews its Reasoning and Conclusions. . .	5
A. The benefits of the symbiotic relationship between app developers and app platforms	7
1. Platforms lower overhead costs that simplify market entry	7
2. Platforms give app developers instant access to international markets	11
3. Before platforms, app developers struggled to build trust with end users.....	11

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
4. Platforms strengthen intellectual property protections for app developers	13
B. By Ignoring the Roles of Market Participants in the App Economy, the Ninth Circuit’s Functional Approach of the Direct Sellers Rule Implicitly Categorizes Petitioner as a Reseller of all Apps it Hosts on its Platform	15
II. The Ninth Circuit Misapplies <i>Illinois Brick</i> , and Would Allow Consumers to Interject into the Platform and App Developer Business Relationship	18
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Dastar Corp. v. Twentieth Century Fox Film Corp., 539 U.S. 23 (2003)</i>	1
<i>Delaware Valley Surgical Supply, Inc. v. Johnson & Johnson, 523 F.3d 1116 (9th Cir. 2008)</i>	20, 21, 23
<i>Hanover Shoe, Inc. v. United Shoe Machinery Corp., 392 U.S. 481 (1968)</i>	18, 19
<i>Illinois Brick Co. v. Illinois, 431 U.S. 720 (1977)</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Apple iPhone Antitrust Litig., 846 F.3d 313 (9th Cir. 2017)</i>	20, 21
<i>In re Apple iPhone Antitrust Litig., No. 11-CV-06714-YGR, 2013 WL 6253147 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 2, 2013), rev'd and remanded sub nom. In re Apple iPhone Antitrust Litig., 846 F.3d 313 (9th Cir. 2017)</i>	19, 21
<i>Kansas v. UtiliCorp United, Inc., 497 U.S. 199 (1990)</i>	16
<i>Petrella v. Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer, Inc., 134 S. Ct. 1962 (2014)</i>	1

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 253 F.3d 34 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	1
 STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES	
15 U.S.C. § 15(a).....	15
Rule 12(b)(6).....	15
ACT The App Association, <i>The Symbiotic Relationship Between App Developers and Platforms: A Ten-Year Retrospect</i> , Website (last checked, August 7, 2018)	21
Adam Jaffe & Benjamin Jones, <i>The Changing Frontier: Rethinking Science and Innovation Policy</i> , National Bureau of Economic Research (2015)	9
Dan Russell-Pinson, <i>OMG! Someone Copied My App. What Do I Do Now?</i> , ACT THE APP ASSOCIATION (August 30, 2017)	14
Deloitte, <i>The App Economy of the United States: A Review of the Mobile App Market its Contribuitor to the United States</i> , Report (forthcoming 2018)	7, 8, 10

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Erik Brynjolfsson & Michael Smith, <i>Frictionless Commerce? A Comparison of Internet and Conventional Retailers</i> , MIT (1999)	12
Hugo Delgado, <i>The App Economy Forecast: A \$6 Trillion Market in the Making</i> , App Annie (2017)	11, 22
Kelly Johnson Swan, <i>United States: The True Cost of Defending Against Copyright Infringement Litigation</i> , Scott & Scott LLP (August 19, 2015)	14
Ketan Prataap, <i>Apple Says Developers Earned Over \$70 Billion Since App Store’s Launch</i> , Gadget 360 (Jun. 1, 2017).	11
Milton Handler, <i>Changing Trends in Antitrust Doctrines: An Unprecedented Supreme Court Term—1977</i> , 77 Colum. L. Rev. 979 (1977)	16
Roya Stephens & Adarsh Mahesh, <i>State of the App Economy</i> , ACT The App Association (2018)	3, 5
Sarah Perez, <i>Paid Apps on the Decline: 90% of iOS Apps Are Free, Up From 80-84% During 2010-2012, Says Flurry</i> , TechCrunch (Jul. 18, 2013).	22

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Steve Young, <i>Making \$1.5 Million with Educational Apps with Pierre Abel</i> , App Masters (Apr. 30, 2015)	10
Stew Chyou, <i>The History of Shareware</i> , Thunderbolt (May 5, 2011)	12, 13
TEDx Talks, <i>The New Startup Economics: Stephen Forte at TEDxHKUST</i> , Youtube (Apr. 2, 2013)	9
Timothy F. Bresnahan, Jason P. David, and Pai-Ling Yin, <i>Economic Value Creation in Mobile Applications</i> , UNIVERSITY OF CHICAGO PRESS (July 2015)	8
Zack Whittaker, <i>Millions of Steam game keys stolen after hacker breaches gaming site</i> , ZDNet (2016),	13
